0
User manual
Loxk1850
© 2023 Loxxer
This document is the original user manual. All rights and modifications reserved.
All trademarks mentioned are the property of their respective owners.
No part of this publication may be reproduced and/or published by print, photocopy, microfilm or any other
means without the prior written permission of Loxxer BV.

maximum current of 16A.
4
1.3 Type designation
1.4 Warranty
The manufacturer's warranty on this product is 12 months from delivery.
1.5 Technical data
Type LOXK1850
Weight  180 kg
Height (excl. plinth and
superstructure)
outer dimension 1,850 mm
inner dimension 1,818 mm
Cabinet width outer dimension 1,000 mm
inner dimension 964 mm
Cabinet depth outer dimension 550 mm
inner dimension 458 mm
Overall height (incl. plinth and superstructure) 2,100 mm
Nutrition  230V or 380V
Maximum load on shelf 70 Kg
Airflow 1.23 litres/minute
Ambient temperature 5°C - 35°C
Relative humidity 30 - 70%
Siren sound level 94 - 106 dB(A)
5
2 DESCRIPTION
2.1 Front view
No Section
1 Forced ventilation
2 Fireproof boards
3 Intelligent software with alarm
4 Self-closing doors and lockable
5 Sockets
6 Double smoke detection
7 FirePro® Condensed Aerosol extinguishing unit
6
3 OPERATION
3.1 General
The Loxxer cabinet is divided into 5 compartments, 4 of which are equipped with sockets.
These sockets are for charging the batteries with each their specific battery charger
according to the manufacturer's instructions. Never swap battery chargers with batteries of
another type or brand as this can cause serious damage to the batteries during charging.
The Loxxer cabinet is equipped with intelligent control and includes functionalities
developed for this specific application for stocking and charging lithium-ion batteries.
The functionalities can be divided into different areas.  Each of these areas is permanently
monitored, supervised and reported via the controllers at the top of the cabinet.
If smoke is detected, extinguishing is triggered via the FirePro® generator and an alarm is
raised.
3.2 Ensure safe operation
3.2.1 Active ventilation
When charging batteries, heat is released. To keep this heat build-up within acceptable
limits, the cabinet is equipped with an active fan that permanently draws out the
warmer air inside the cabinet. The air extraction takes place at the top of the cabinet.
Diagonally opposite, at the bottom of the cabinet, fresh air is drawn in via a flap.
The fan is switched off by the LOXXER controller if the FirePro® generator will be
activated. If the fan should stop working, a notification will be issued.
7
3.2.2 Storage and charging
CAREFUL
Never store obviously damaged lithium-ion batteries inside
buildings. Dispose of them immediately in waste containers
located outside the building and approved for transport.
▪ It is recommended to store new and used lithium-ion batteries separately (each
at a different storage level) in the cabinet.
▪ To ensure trouble-free operation of the fire-fighting system and sufficient air
circulation, only 60% of the grate shelves should be covered by battery chargers
and batteries.
ATTENTION
A distance of at least 150 mm must be maintained from the
edge of the fire extinguishing system.
3.2.3 Door contacts
Safe operation of the cabinet can only be guaranteed if the doors
are closed during extinguishment.